

## मौलाना आज़ाद नेशनल उर्दू यूनिवर्सिटी مولانا آزاد سن اردولو نبورس MAULANA AZAD NATIONAL ÜRDÜ UNIVERSITY

A Central University under Ministry of Education Government of India





No. MANUU/Admn/F.120/2024-25/270

दिनांकः Date 29 October , 2024

#### OFFICE ORDER / कार्यालय आदेश

Sub/विषय:

MANUU – Administration – Payment of Dearness Allowance at the revised rates w.e.f. 01.07.2024 – Orders Issued- Reg.

Ref/ संदर्भ

- 1. OM No.1/5/2024-E.II (B) dated 21<sup>st</sup> October, 2024 issued by Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, Govt. of India, New Delhi.
- 2. UGC Ltr. No.F-67-3/2021(CU) /126272 dated 25th October, 2024.
- 3. Vice- Chancellor's approval dated: 29.10.2017

\* \* :

In pursuance to the OM cited in reference above, the Competent Authority is pleased to accord approval for the payment of Dearness Allowance to the Employees of MANUU drawing pay as per revised Pay Scales under 7<sup>th</sup> CPC, as per the enhancement from the existing rate of 50% to 53% w.e.f. 01<sup>st</sup> July, 2024.

#By Order#

Registrar नुभार्याच्या

To

### The Finance Officer (with a copy of O.M. cited under reference)

All Deans of Schools of Studies
All Heads of the Departments (Teaching)/ Centres / DDE
All Sections Heads / Incharge (Non-Teaching)
Polytechnic & ITI and Model Schools

#### Copy to:

- 1. Office of Vice-Chancellor/Registrar/F.O/OSD-1/OSD-II/PRO
- 2. Director DDE/COE
- 3. Director, CIT for uploading on University Website
- 4. Urdu Officer for Urdu Translation/ Hindi Officer for Hindi Translation
- 5. Concerned file



# UGC letter- Revision of rates of Dearness Allowances to Central Government Employees-Effective from 01.07.2024 shall be enhanced from 50% to 53% of the Basic Pay-reg.

2 messages

Ugc Cu Info <ugccuinfo@gmail.com>

Fri, Oct 25, 2024 at 5:00 PM

To: registrar.amu@amu.ac.in, Registrar AUS <registrar@aus.ac.in>, "Prof. S.V. Babu" <registrar@bbau.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@bhu.ac.in>, "Col. R.K. Singh, Retd." <registrar@cub.ac.in>, Registrar <registrar@cug.ac.in>, Registrar CUH <registrar@cuh.ac.in>, Registrar Central University of Himachal Pradesh <registrar@hpcu.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@cuj.ac.in>, Registrar CUK <registrar@cuk.ac.in>, registrar cuj <registrar@cujammu.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@cukashmir.ac.in>, Registrar CUKerala <registrar@cukerala.ac.in>, Registrar CUO <registrar@cuo.ac.in>, registrar@cup.edu.in, Kanwal Pal Singh Mundra <registrar@cup.ac.in>, Registrar CURAJ <registrar@curaj.ac.in>, "Registrar, Central University of Tamil Nadu" <registrar@cutn.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@dhsgsu.edu.in>, Registrar Ggv <ggv.registrar@gmail.com>, "Registrar, HNBGU" <registrar.hnbgu@gmail.com>, "Registrar, JMI" <registrar@jmi.ac.in>, REGISTRAR REGISTRAR <registrar@mail.jnu.ac.in>, Registrar <registrar.mgahv@gmail.com>, Registrar Manipur University <registrar@manipuruniv.ac.in>, Registrar MANUU <registrar@manuu.edu.in>, "Prof. Lalnundanga" <registrar@mzu.edu.in>, r sistrar <registrar@nagalanduniversity.ac.in>, Registrar Office <regtroffice@nehu.ac.in>, "Prof. Rajneesh Bhutani" gistrar@pondiuni.edu.in>, rgureg@gmail.com, Registrar <registrar@rgu.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@cus.ac.in>, EFLU Registrar <registrar@efluniversity.ac.in>, "Registrar - IGNTU, Amarkantak" <registrar@igntu.ac.in>, registrartu <registrartu@tezu.ernet.in>, registrar@tripurauniv.in, reg au <reg\_au@allduniv.ac.in>, registrar <registrar@du.ac.in>, "Registrar, UoH" <registrar@uohyd.ac.in>, UoH Registrar <registrar@uohyd.ernet.in>, Registrar Visva-Bharati <registrar@visva-bharati.ac.in>, "Prof. Asutosh Pradhan" <osdadmin@mgcub.ac.in>, arcuap <arcuap@gmail.com>, Registrar CTUAP <registrar@ctuap.ac.in>, "REGISTRAR : SLBSNSU" <registrar@slbsrsv.ac.in>, registrar\_rsvp@yahoo.co.in, sanskrit registrar <sanskrit.registrar@gmail.com>, registrar <registrar@csu.co.in>, principal@ucms.ac.in Cc: Anju Mohan Galhotra <uscuamg.ugc@gmail.com>, hkgulati71@gmail.com, Satya Narain <snarain.ugc@gmail.com>

Sir/Madam,

**PFA** 

Regards,

CU Section UGC, New Delhi

7

UGC letter - All CUs and Principal, UCMS.\_0001.pdf

Registrar MANUU < registrar@manuu.edu.in>

Fri, Oct 25, 2024 at 5:02 PM

To: Finance officer MANUU <fo@manuu.edu.in>, Administration अनुभाग <administration@manuu.edu.in>

Inward Dt:

**Outward Dt:** 

[Quoted text hidden]

प्रो. एसके. इश्तियाक़ अहमद / Prof. Sk. Ishtiaque Ahmed

कुलसचिव / Registrar मौलाना आज़ाद नेशनल उर्दू यूनिवर्सिटी Maulana Azad National Urdu University (केंद्रीय विश्वविद्यालय) / (A Central University) गच्चिबौली / Gachibowli, हैदराबाद / Hyderabad - 500 032 (भारत / India) Tel. 040-23006602 (कार्यालय / Office) www.manuu.edu.in

1. JR, Admin.

2. F-0

Administration Section

E.M.No. / फ्राइल संचलन सं

E.M.Date / फ्राइल संचलन दिनांक

Inward No. / आवक सं

Date / दिनांक.

2.4 10 24 ,



विश्वविद्यालय अनुदान आयोग University Grants Commission शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार (Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) बहादुरशाह जफर मार्ग नई दिल्ली 110002-Bahadurshah Zafar Marg, New Delhi-110002 Phone: 011-23604140.



Through E-Mail

2 5 OCT 2024

F.No.67-3/2021(CU)/126272

October, 2024

The Registrar
All Central Universities & UCMS Principal
(As per list attached)

Subject: Revision of rates of Dearness Allowance to Central Government Employees - Effective from 01.07.2024 shall be enhanced from 50% to 53% of the Basic Pay – reg.

Sir/Madam.

I am directed to enclose herewith the following Office Memorandum received from the Government of India, Ministry of Finance, Department of Expenditure, North Block, New Delhi (copy enclosed) for your information and necessary action:

O.M. No. & Date	Received From	Subject
OM No. 1/5/2024- E.II (B) Dt. 21.10.2024	Department of	Revision of rates of Dearness Allowance to Central Government Employees – effective from 01.07.2024.

Yours faithfully,

(Dr. Anju Mohan Galhotra) Under Secretary

Encl: as above.

No. 1/5/2024-E.II (B)
Government of India
Ministry of Finance
Department of Expenditure

North Block, New Delhi Dated the 21st October, 2024

#### OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Subject: Revision of rates of Dearness Allowance to Central Government employeeseffective from 01.07.2024.

The undersigned is directed to refer to this Department's Office Memorandum No. 1/1/2024-E.II (B) dated 12<sup>th</sup> March, 2024 on the subject mentioned above and to say that the President is pleased to decide that the rates of Dearness Allowance payable to Central Government employees, shall be enhanced from 50% to 53% of the Basic Pay with effect from 1<sup>st</sup> July, 2024.

- 2. The term Basic Pay in the revised pay structure means the pay drawn in the prescribed Level in the Pay Matrix as per 7<sup>th</sup> CPC recommendations accepted by the Government, but does not include any other type of pay like special pay, etc.
- 3. The Dearness Allowance will continue to be a distinct element of remuneration and will not be treated as pay within the ambit of FR 9(21).
- 4. The payment on account of Dearness Allowance involving fractions of 50 paise and above may be rounded to the next higher rupee and the fractions of less than 50 paise may be ignored.
- 5. These orders shall also apply to the civilian employees paid from the Defence Services Estimates and the expenditure will be chargeable to the relevant head of the Defence Services Estimates. In respect of Armed Forces personnel and Railway employees, separate orders will be issued by the Ministry of Defence and Ministry of Railways, respectively.
- 6. In so far as the persons serving in the Indian Audit and Accounts Department are concerned, these orders are issued in consultation with the Comptroller and Auditor General of India, as mandated under Article 148(5) of the Constitution of India.

( evalus

(Abhimanyu Sahoo) Deputy Secretary to the Government of India

To

All Ministries/Departments of the Government of India (as per standard distribution list)

Copy to: C&AG, UPSC, etc. as per standard endorsement list.